ORDINANCE NO. 2019-

CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2005-11-233 AND APPROVING AND ADOPTING BY REFERENCE AN AMENDED TONTITOWN, ARKANSAS DRAINAGE CRITERIA MANUAL FOR THE CITY OF TONTITOWN.

WHEREAS, on or about November 1, 2005 the City Council of Tontitown adopted Ordinance No. 2005-11-233 which adopted by reference the City of Tontitown, Arkansas Drainage Criteria Manual; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Tontitown now finds it to be in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Tontitown to amend the City of Tontitown, Arkansas Drainage Criteria Manual to add a Chapter 11; and

WHEREAS, the requirements of Ark. Code Ann. § 14-55-202 have been met; and

WHEREAS, the Tontitown Committee of the Whole has reviewed the amended City of Tontitown, Arkansas Drainage Criteria Manual and recommends to the City Council that the it be approved; and

WHEREAS, having fully reviewed the proposed amended code, the Tontitown City Council has determined that the amended City of Tontitown, Arkansas Drainage Criteria Manual should be adopted.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Tontitown, as follows:

Section 1. That the City of Tontitown, Arkansas Drainage Criteria Manual is hereby amended adopted by reference.

Section 2. In the event that any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, phrase, or other provision or portion of this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, the same shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance as a whole, or any part or provision, other than the part so decided to be invalid or unconstitutional, and the remaining provisions of this Ordinance shall be construed as if such invalid, unenforceable or unconstitutional provision or provisions had never been contained herein.

| PASSED AND APPROVED this _ | , 2019. |
|---|-------------------------|
| | APPROVED: |
| ATTEST: | Paul Colvin, Jr., Mayor |
| Rhonda Ardemagni, City Recorder-Treasur | |